
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

JANE DOE, *ET AL.*

Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

MONTGOMERY COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS,

Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

Appeal from the Circuit Court for Montgomery County
(Hon. Robert A. Greenberg, Judge)

September Term, 2008

Petition Docket No. 61

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*, MARYLAND CITIZENS
FOR A RESPONSIBLE GOVERNMENT CORPORATION,
SUPPORTING APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT**

**John R. Garza, Esq.
17 W. Jefferson St.
Rockville, MD 20850
(301) 340-8200**

**Benjamin W. Bull
(AZ Bar No. 009940)*
Brian W. Raum (NY Bar No. 2856102)*
Austin R. Nimocks
(Texas Bar No. 24002695)#
Amy Smith (CA Bar No. 246942)#
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260
(480) 444-0020**

**Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Maryland Citizens for a Responsible
Government Corporation**

***Not admitted to this jurisdiction
Admitted *Pro Hac Vice***

CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. APPELLANTS’ CONTENTION THAT THEY DID NOT HAVE NOTICE OF THE BOARD’S ACTIONS IS UNSUPPORTED BY THE FACTS AND CONFLICTS WITH THEIR OWN PUBLIC STATEMENTS.....	7
A. This Lawsuit Is The Product Of Equality Maryland, A Political Activist Group Who Was Instrumental In Passing Bill 23-07 And Continually Aware Of All Public Opposition.....	7
B. The Discovery Rule Does Not Apply When Actual Notice Exits.....	8
C. Appellants Failed To Fulfill Their Duty To Inquire.	10
D. Appellants’ Interpretation Of The Statute Of Limitations Runs Contrary To Public Policy.....	12
II. DRAWING DISTINCTIONS BETWEEN ACTIVE AND INACTIVE VOTERS IS CONSISTENT WITH MARYLAND LAW AND THE PUBLIC POLICY SURROUNDING REFERENDUMS.	13
A. Referendums Are Designed To Test Political Interest In A Particular Topic, Which Generally Does Not Include Inactive Voters.	13
B. The Board’s Administration Of The Referendum Is Consistent With Maryland Law And Public Policy.....	17
III. THE CITIZENS OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY CANNOT BE PENALIZED FOR THEIR REASONABLE RELIANCE UPON THE BOARD OF ELECTIONS REGARDING ITS DETERMINATION OF THE SIGNATURE THRESHOLD.....	18
IV. THE PEOPLE OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY HAVE A RIGHT TO VOTE ON A LAW WHICH REGULATES LEGAL AND SOCIAL DISTINCTIONS REGARDING SEX TO MERE MENTAL PREFERENCES.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>B v. B.</i> , 355 N.Y.S. 2d 712 (N.Y. App. Div. 1974)	22
<i>Edwards v. Demedis</i> , 118 Md. App. 541, 703 A.2d 240 (1997).....	10
<i>Harnish v. Herald-Mail Co.</i> , 264 Md. 326, 286 A.2d 146 (1972).....	13
<i>In re Gardinger</i> , 273 Kan. 191, 42 P.3d 120 (Kan. 2002)	22
<i>Maryland Green Party v. Maryland Board of Elections</i> , 377 Md. 127, 832 A.2d 214 (2003).....	16
<i>Moreland v. Aetna U.S. Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 152 Md. App. 288, 831 A.2d 1091 (2003).....	8, 9
<i>Nader for President 2004 v. Maryland State Bd. of Elections</i> , 399 Md. 681, 926 A.2d 199 (2007).....	17
<i>Pennwalt Corp. v. Nasios</i> , 314 Md. 433, 550 A.2d 1155 (1988).....	10
<i>Poffenberger v. Risser</i> , 290 Md. 631, 431 A.2d 677 (2000).....	8, 13
<i>Roskelly v. Lamone</i> , 396 Md. 27, 912 A.2d 658 (2006).....	20
<i>Sycamore Realty Co., v. People's Counsel of Baltimore County</i> , 344 Md. 57, 684 A.2d 1331 (1996).....	20

Federal Cases:

<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	17
--	----

Statutes:

Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law, § 2-209(b)..... 12

Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law, § 2-210(e)(1) 12

Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law, § 3-503(d)..... 16

Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law, § 6-208(a)(2) 20

Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law, § 6-209(a)(1) 20

Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law, § 6-209(a)(1)(ii) 20

Other Authorities:

About Dr. Dana, <http://danabeyer.com/index.php/content/content/20/> (last visited August 27, 2008)..... 2

American Psychiatric Association, Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders, 576, Fourth ed., (2000)..... 21, 22

Battle Heats up over CRG Petition Drive, <http://www.thesentinel.com/297002578875068.php> (last visited August 27, 2008) 6

Conservative groups challenge Mont. Co. trans bill, <http://www.washblade.com/2007/11-22/news/localnews/11608.cfm> (last visited August 27, 2008) 4

Controversial Law on Gender Identity Tested, <http://cfc.wjla.com/videoondemand.cfm?id=7230> (last visited on August 27, 2008) 4

Equality Maryland: Current Press Releases and News Articles, http://www.equalitymaryland.org/news_2008/news2008.02.21b.htm (last visited on August 27, 2008)..... 5, 6

Equality Maryland: Current Press Releases and News Articles, http://www.equalitymaryland.org/news_2008/news2008.02.22.htm (last visited on August 27, 2008)..... 6

Equality Maryland: Current Press Releases and News Articles, http://www.equalitymaryland.org/news_2007/news2007.10.31.htm (last visited August 27, 2008)..... 3

Equality Maryland: Current Press Releases and News Articles, http://www.equalitymaryland.org/news_2007/news2007.11.11.htm (last visited August 27, 2008)..... 3

Equality Maryland: Current Press Releases and News Articles, http://www.equalitymaryland.org/pr_2007/pr2007.11.13.htm (last visited August 27, 2008)..... 3, 4

Equality Maryland: Current Press Releases and News Articles, http://www.equalitymaryland.org/news_2007/news2007.11.22.htm (last visited on August 27, 2008)..... 4

Equality Maryland: Staff and Board Biographies, http://www.equalitymaryland.org/about_us/staff_board.htm (last visited August 27, 2008)..... 1, 2

Equality Maryland, Who We Are, http://www.equalitymaryland.org/about_us/abouteqmd.htm (last visited August 27, 2008)..... 1

http://elections.state.md.us/pdf/vrar/0004_10_i.pdf (last visited August 27, 2008)..... 17

<http://elections.state.md.us/elections/2004/general/turnout/turnout1.html> (last visited August 27, 2008)..... 17

Opponents of transgender bill meet first deadline for referendum, http://www.gazette.net/stories/020808/poline204427_32367.shtml (last visited on August 27, 2008)..... 9

Transgender discrimination ban is official, http://www.gazette.net/stories/112807/montnew50231_32356.shtml (last visited August 27, 2008)..... 4, 6

YouTube.com: Council Woman’s Aide Harassing Petitioner, <http://uk.youtube.com/watch?v=uYqz2rffZ0w> (last visited August 27, 2008) 5
